

No. 15-2154

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

QUENTIN SCOTT,)	On Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the District of
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	New Mexico
)	
v.)	United States District Judge
)	Scott W. Skavdahl
)	
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,)	Appeal from District Court Case
et al.)	No. 1:14-cv-0665-SWS-WPL
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	

APPELLEES CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, RAY SCHULTZ AND DAMON HENSLEY'S ANSWER BRIEF

Quentin Scott,
Plaintiff-Appellant

City of Albuquerque, Ray Schultz
and Damon Hensley,

Defendants-Appellees:

Joseph P. Kennedy
Kennedy, Kennedy & Ives, LLC
1000 2nd St. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 244-1400
jdk@civilrightslawnewmexico.com

Kristin J. Dalton
Assistant City Attorney
City of Albuquerque Legal Dept.
P.O. Box 2248
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 768-4500
kjdalton@cabq.gov

Attorney for Appellant

Attorney for Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 6

**THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES..... 6**

A. Standard of Appellate Review 9

**B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Officer Hensley
was Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Mr. Scott’s
Constitutional Claims..... 9**

**i. Mr. Scott’s Fourth Amendment Claims (Unreasonable
Arrest, Extraordinary Manner of Arrest, Excessive Force)
Were Properly Dismissed on Summary Judgment 9**

**a. Officer Hensley had probable cause to arrest Mr.
Scott and therefore, his arrest was reasonable and
lawful. 9**

**b. Mr. Scott suffered no more than a *de minimis* injury
and therefore, his excessive force claim was properly
dismissed. 19**

**ii. Mr. Scott’s Fourteenth Amendment Claims
(Procedural and Substantive Due Process Claims)
Have Been Waived 27**

iii. Mr. Scott’s Supervisory and Municipal Liability Claims Were Properly Dismissed	28
C. <u>The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment to Defendants-Appellees on Mr. Scott’s ADA Claims</u>	31
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT	36
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.M.P. v. State, 927 So.2d 97 (Fl. Ct. App., 5th Dist., 2006)18

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....7, 8

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074, 2080, 2083 (2011).7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)29

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001)10

Bella v. Chamberlain, 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994).8

Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....8

C.B. v. City of Sonora, 769 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014)25

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Garmin Int’l, Inc.,
781 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2015).....6

Chavez v. City of Albuquerque, 402 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2005).....26

City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....31

Clark v. Edmunds, 513 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008).....6

Cortez v. McCauley, 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007).....11, 20, 22

David v. Scherer, 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....35

Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146 (2003)11

Dodds v. Richardson, 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....28

Fisher v. City of Las Cruces, 584 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2009)5, 20

Foote v. Spiegel, 118 F.3d 1416 (10th Cir. 1997).....29

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....9

Graham v. Conner, 490 U.S. 386, 396 (1989).....19

Grass v. Johnson, 322 F. App’x 586 (10th Cir. 2009).....23

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....15

Hawker v. Sandy City Corp., 591 F. App’x 669 (10th Cir. 2014)22

Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)10

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).8

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991)11

In re Brown, 562 S.E.2d 583 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....18

In re K.F., 606 S.E.2d 459 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005)18

In re S.M., 660 S.E.2d 653 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)18

J.H. ex rel. J.P. v. Bernalillo County, 806 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2015) ...6, 21, 28, 32

Jones v. City and Cnty of Denver, 854 F.2d 1206 (10th Cir. 1988).....12, 13

L.T. v. State, 941 So.2d 551 (Fl. Ct. App., 2nd Dist. 2006).....18

Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust, 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993).....34

Malloy v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)11

Medina v. City & County of Denver, 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992).8, 16

Mitchell v. Maynard, 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996).....29

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)30

Myers v. Oklahoma County Bd. of County Commissioners,
151 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 1998).....29

Neague v. Cynkar, 258 F.3d 504, 508 (6th Cir. 2001).....19

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall, 312 F.3d 1304, 1312 (10th Cir. 2002).....7

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 236 (2009).....7

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....31

Pierce v. Gilchrist, 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)10

Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007).....33

Romero v. Fay, 45 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1995).....9

S.L. v. State, 96 So.3d 1080 (Fl. Ct. App., 3rd Dist., 2012).....18

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 202 (2001).....7, 8

Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t,
717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013).....28, 29

Siegert v. Gilley, 500 U.S. 226 (1991)8

Silvan W. v. Briggs, 309 F. App’x 216 (10th Cir. 2009).....22

St. John v. Justman, 771 F.2d 445 (10th Cir. 1985).....10, 15

State v. Silva, 1974-NMCA-072, 86 N.M. 543, 525 P.2d 903.....13, 14, 15

Stonecipher v. Valles, 759 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 881 (2014)4, 11

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....9

United States v. Davis, 197 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 1999).....10

United States v. Kunzman, 54 F.3d 1522 (10th Cir. 1995)27

United States v. Turner, 553 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 2009)10

United States v. Valenzuela, 365 F.3d 892 (10th Cir. 2004).....10, 11, 15

Wilson v. Layne 526 U.S. 603 (1999).7, 8

STATUTES

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 28, 29, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1211232

42 U.S.C. § 1213232

State Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 30-20-10.....4

NMSA 1978, § 30-20-13.....1, 2 11, 12, 15, 16, 17

NMSA 1978, § 40A-20-10.....13

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 566
